Kenton C. ‘Ward, Surveyor Suile 188
Phone (317) 776-849% One Jlamilton County Square
Fax  (317) 776-9628 Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

December 1, 2004

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: Park Northwestern Drain

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed reconstruction of the Park Northwestern
drain, This drain is located in Clay Township. The reconstruction is being proposed by
Kite Michigan Road, LLC. The proposal is to reconstruct the Park Northwestern Drain
along the south property line of Weston Park, add additional storage capacity on lot 2 in
Park Northwestern and add a new open ditch/detention area along the west line of
Weston Park,

A total length of 860 feet of open drain/detention area is being reconstructed in place
with new flowline profile and top of bank as shown on the plans by Civil Designs, LLP
dated March 16, 2004, This section of open drain/detention area is located between
Northwestern Drive and the western property line of tract 17-13-07-00-18-004.000
owned by Kite Michigan Road LLC. This is an expansion of the existing detention
facility along the north side of Lots 2, 3, and 4 of Park Northwestern. This portion of the
reconstruction will not add additional length to the drain.

This reconstruction will also add additional detention area on tract 17-13-07-00-01-
002.000 which is part of Lot 2 of Park Northwestern and is owned by Kite Michigan
Road, LLC. The detention area will become part of the regulated drain but the
maintenance of the detention area, such as mowing, will be the responsibility of the
property owner. The two 6” subsurface drains installed in this detention area will also
become part of the regulated drain.

This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste. 188, Noblesville, In 46060




The open ditch/detention area on the west property line of tract 17-13-07-00-18-004.000
owned by Kite Michigan Road LLC, will also become part of the regulated drain. This
open ditch was installed to drain the Right of Way of 106" Street and the intersection of
106" and Michigan Road. A portion of this open ditch may be enclosed in pipe in the
future, as shown in the construction plans for Weston Park.

The line will consist of the following lengths:
6”7 SSD 460 feet Open ditch 960 feet

This proposal will add an additional 1,420 feet to the drains total length.
The cost of the relocation/reconstruction is to be paid by Kite Michigan Road, LLC. The
existing maintenance assessment rate will not be changed due to this reconstruction.
Because the project is to be paid by the petitioner and is within the boundaries of the
petitionet’s property, the project falls under the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-
52.5. Therefore, a hearing is not required for the petition.
The petitioner has provided the performance bond as follows:

Name of Bonding Company: SAFECO Insurance Company of America

Bond Number: 6256322

Bond Date: March 2, 2004

Bond Amount: $115,969.93

Bond Term (1 Year Max): March 2, 2005
I recommend that upon approval of the reconstruction, the regulated drain casements be
modified to include those easements widths shown on the secondary plat for Weston Park
as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder. I also recommend that
easement granted by Kite Michigan Road, LLC to the Board of Commissioners of
Hamilton County, recorded as instrument number 200400040095 in the office of the
Hamilton County Recorder, be considered as part of the regulated drain easement, All
other easements for the Park Northwestern Regulated Drain shall remain as called out in
my original report to the Hamilton County Drainage Board on July 6, 1981 (DB 1, pg
418). ‘

I recommend the approval by the Board at this time.

"K:,Zeﬁ C. Ward
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/pll

This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste. 188, Noblesville, In 46060




Revised June 1997
HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

)
IN RE: )
Hamilton County, Indiana )

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

Kite Michigan Road, LLC (hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

sectionofthe  Park Northwestern Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the Park Worthwestern

Drain runs.

2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures,

3. Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the Park Northwestern Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.

4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the  pPark Northwestern Drain, without cost to other property owners

on the watershed of the Park Northwestern Drain.

5. Proposed relocation and reconstruction will not adversely affect other land owners within
the drainage shed.
6. Petitioner requests approval of the proposed relocation and reconstruction under
IC 36-9-27-52.5.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the Park Northwestern

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton

Signed U ((S\

Pax_ - e | MGHBAR.

Ay e Printed

County Surveyor,

M

SEHCE OF Bagn TR Y e
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SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS
PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NO, 6256322

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT we, _Kite Construction, Inc. , , as Principal,
and SAFECO Insurance Company of America , a corporation organized and doing
business and under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Washington and duly
licensed to conduct surety business in the State of 'ndiana , as Surety,

are held and firmly bound unto Hamilton County Drainage Board, c/o Hamilton County Surveyor
One Hamilton County Square, Suite 188
Noblesville, IN 46060-2230

as Obligee, in the sum of One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Nine & 93/100
$ --115,969.93 ) Dollars,
for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and successors,
jointly and severally firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the above named Principal, has agreed to construct in _Weston Park
Subdivision, in _Hamilton County, indiana the
following improvements: Earth Work & Storm Drainage '

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such, that if the above Principal shall well and
truly perform said agreement or agreements during the original term thereof or of any extension of said
term that may be granted by the Obligee with or without notice to the Surety, this obligation shall be void,
otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the seal and signature of said Principal is hereto affixed and the corporate seal

and the name of the said Surety is hereto affixed and attested by its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact, this

2nd day of March . 2004
YEAR

Kite Construction, Inc.

w Dl 25 (B

SAFECO Insurance Company of America

BY: QQV/W/} /&Kﬂa\_)

Ginger J. Krahn Attorney-in-Fact

Principal
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EXHIBIT B

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO SURETY BOND CUSTOMERS REGARDING

THE TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT OF 2002

As a surety bond customer of one of the SAFECO insurance companies (SAFECO Insurance Company of
America, General Insurance Company of America, First National Insurance Company, American States Insur-
ance Company or American Economy [nsurance Campany), it is our duty to notify you that the Terrorism Risk
Insurance Act of 2002 extends to “surety insurance”. This means that under certain circumstances we may be
eligible for reimbursement of certain surety bond losses by the United States government under a formula
established by this Act.

Under this formula, the United States government pays 90% of losses caused by certified acts of terrotism that
exceed a statutorily established deductible to be paid by the insurance company providing the bond. The Act
also establishes a $100 billion cap for the totat of all losses to be paid by all insurers for certified acts of
terrorism. Losses on some or all of your bonds may be subject to this cap. |

This notice does not madify any of the existing terms and conditions of this bond, the underlying agreement
guaranteed by this bond, any statutes governing the terms of this bond or any generally applicable rules of law.

At this time there is no premium change resutting from this Act,

i igi i i ' ice; i . 188, Noblesville, In 46060
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K . SAFECO| o]
E SAFECO OF zm)i?usv A

Seatlle, WA 88124-1626

No., 12424

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

Thet SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a Washington corporation, does hereby appoint

*ATEMICHAEL M, BILL; MICHAEL H, BILL; EDWARD L, MOURNIGHAN: CYNTHIA L. JENKINS; GINGER 1, KRAHN; SHEREE HSIEH; BRENDA JOHNSTON;
Indinnapolis, Tnfame™ F%s s s sk m ok m bokdond sk s R ikl R R0 ol oo e A o e ] o

00 o oo o o e o o e o o koK R o o

Its true and lawful attorney{s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on behal of the company fidelfty and surety bonds or undertakings and cther documents of a
slmliar sharacter Issued in the course of s business, and to bind SAFEGO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA thereby as fully as If auch Instruments had
been duly executed by Its ragularly slected officers at lts home office,

IN WITNESS WHEREDF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY DF AMERICA has exacuted and altested {hege presants

) this 18ih . day of September , 2003
LY C ;
CA N o fluale MGpiea
CHRISTINE MEAD, SECRETARY MIKE MCGAVICK, PRESIDENT
CERTIFICATE

Exiract fram the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Arlicle V, Sectfon 13, - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS .., the Prestdent, any Vice Prasident, the Secretary, and any Asslstant Vice President appointed for that
purposa by the officer In charge of sursty operations, shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate tifles with
authority lo execute on behalf of the company fidelfty and suraty bonds and other documents of slmiljar charaoter lasued by the campany-in the course of Its
business... On any Instrument making or evidencing such appoiniment, the signaturas may be affixed by facsimile. On any Instrument confering such authority
or on any bond or undertaking of the company, the seal, or a faceimile theraof, may be Impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided,
however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the valldity of any such instrument or undertaking,”

Extract from a Resoluflon of the Board of Directors of
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970,

"On any certificate executed by the Secretary or an assislant secretary of the Company setling out,
{i) The provisions of Article V, Sectlon 13 of the By-Laws, and
{I} A copy of the power-of-atlorney appolntment, exeouted pursuant therats, and
() Certlfylng that sald powat-of-attorney appointment is In full force and effeot,
the slgnaiure of the cartifying offlcer may be by fecsimlle, and the seal of the Company may be facsimlle theraof."

I, Christine Mead, Searelary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby certlfy thet the Toregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution
of the Board of Directors of this corporatlon, and of a Power of Allomey Issusd pursuant thereto, are trus and correct, and that both the By-Laws, the Resolution
and the Power of Altorney are still In full foree and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hareunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of sald corporation

this  2nd day of March , 2004

%

CHRISTINE MEAD, SECRETARY

S-1300/8AEF 2/01 ® A reglsiarad trademark of SAFECO Corporation

. . ] 9/ 3 FDR
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GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER

To be attached to and form part of Bond number 6256322 effective
March 2, 2004 issued by the SAFECO Insurance Company of America in
the amount of One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Nine &
93/100------($115,969.93) DOLLARS, on behalf of Kite Construction, Inc. as
Principal and in favor of Hamilton County Drainage Board as obiigee:

Now, Therefore it is agreed that:
The obligee is changed to read:

Hamilion County Board of Commissioners, One Hamilion County Square,
Noblesville, IN 46040.

It is also understood that the improvements are changed to read;
Earth Work, Erosion Control & Storm Sewers

It is further understood and agreed that all other ferms and
conditions of this bond shall remain unchanged.

This rider is to be effective the 2nd day of March, 2004

Signed, sealed and dated this 4th day of March, 2004

SAFECO Insurance Company of America

vi_éQ(ﬂWu D/ (

Ginger Y krdbwf, Aftorney-in-Fact

Accepted by:
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. % SAFECO | c
FIsaFeEco ,lm

Seatlle, WA 08124-1626

No. 12424

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

That SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, & Washington corporation, does hereby eppoint
*A*EEMICHAEL M, BILL; MICHAEL H, BILL; EDWARD L, MOURNIGHAN ; CYNTHIA L, JENKINS; GINGER J, KRAHN; SHEREE HSIEH; BRENDA JOHNSTON

Indja]]apn]is, Y0 g e e e o o o o o O o o o ol e oo o o 0 0 o o O o ok A e O O e WA AR B K o _’

its true and lawful atiornay(s)-n-fact, with full authority to execute on bahalf of the company fidelity and surely bonds or undertekings and other documents of &
simllar character lssued in the course of lis business, and 1o bind SAFECO INSURANCE GOMPANY OF AMERICA thereby as fully as If such Instruments had
been duly executed by its regularly elected officers at ite home ofilce,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA has execuled and attested these presents

] , this 18th day of _September . 2003 ,
L] c ,
M /[M LL. /{/l é’p-/ ve e
CHRISTINE MEAD, SECRETARY MIKE MCGAVICK, PRESIDENT
CERTIFICATE

Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Arlicle V, Seation 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the Presldent, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Asslstant Vice Prasident appointed for that
purpose by the officer In charge of surety operations, shall each have authority to appoint Individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under ather apprapriate titles with
authorlly to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surely bands and other documants of eimilar character lssued by the campany In the course of Its
business... On any Instrument making or svidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any Instrument conferring such authority
or on any bond or undartaking of the company, the sesl, or a facsimlle thereof, may be Impressed or afflxed or in any other manner reproduced; provided,
howaver, that the seal shail not be necassary to the valldity of any such inatrument or undertaking,” :

Exiract from a Resolution of the Board of Directors of
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970,

"On any certiflcale executed by the Secrstary or an assistant secretary of the Company setting out,
() The provisions of Artlcle V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and
(il) A copy of the pawer-of-altorney appoiniment, exeouted pursuant therefo, and
(i) Certfying that sald power-of-attomey appolntmant is In full force and effact,
the signature of the cartifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of tha Company may be facsimile thereof."

I, Ghristine Mead, Saoratary of SAFECO INSURANGCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby cartlly that the foregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resclution
af the Board of Directors of thls corporation, end of a Power of Atlorney Issued pursuant therelo, are true and corract, and that both the By-Laws, the Resolution
and the Power of Attorney are stlll In full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREDF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of sald corporation

this  4th day of March ., 2004

M

CHRISTINE MEAD, SECRETARY

S-1300/SAEF 2/01 ® A raglstered trademark of SAFECO Corporatlon
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EXHIBIT B

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO SURETY BOND CUSTOMERS REGARDING

THE TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT OF 2002

As a surety bond customer of one of the SAFECO insurance companies (SAFECO Insurance Company of
America, General insurance Company of America, First Nationa! Insurance Company, American States Insur-
ance Company or American Economy Insurance Company), it is our duty to notify you that the Terrorism Risk
Insurance Act of 2002 extends to “surety insurance”, This means that under certain circumstances we may be
eligible for reimbursement of certain surety bond losses by the United States government under a formula
established by this Act.

Under this formula, the United States government pays 90% of losses causad by certified acts of terrorism that
exceed a statutorly established deductible to be paid by the insurance company providing the bond. The Act
also establishes a $100 billion cap for the total of all losses to be paid by all insurers for certified acts of
terrarism. Losses on some or all of your bands may be subject to this cap.

This notice does not modify any of the existing terms and conditions of this bond, the underlying agreement
guaranteed by this bond, any statutes governing the terms of this bond or any generally applicable rules of law.

At this time there is no premium change resulting from this Act.
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M-J INSURANCE, INC.

-..An Assurex Global Partner

March 4, 2004

Ms. Jil Froelich

Kite, Inc.

30 S. Meridian Street, Suite 1100
Indianapolis, IN 46204

RE: Bond for Subdivision Improvements
Weston Park — Earth Work, Erosion Control & Storm Sewers
Bond No. 6256322

Dear Jil:

Enclosed please find a “Rider” to be filed with the obligee on the above-mentioned bond. Please
request that the obligee acknowledge and accept this rider by signing the copy in the bottom Ieft
corner and return the copy in the envelope provided.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

-~
: W ‘,/z,-' /’r‘

dinger J.
Surety Service Representative

Enclosures
/gik
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Kenton C, Ward, CFEM Suite 188

Surveyor of Hamilton County Orte Humilton County Square

Phone (317) 776-8295 Noblesville, Indiane 46060-2230
Tax  (317) 7769628

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board March 10, 2010

Re: Park Northwestern: 2004 Reconstruction

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Park Northwestern 2004 Reconstruction. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section
has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes there were no significant changes made to the drainage plans
submitted with my report for this drain dated December 1, 2004. The report was approved by the
Board at the hearing held December 13, 2004. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 8, Pages 111-
112). ‘Therefore, the length of the drain remains at 1420 feet.

A non-enforcement was not required for this project. The following sureties were
guaranteed by SAFECO Insurance Company of America and released by the Board on its March
13, 2006 meeting.

Bond-LC No: 6256322
Insured ¥For: Storm Sewers
Amount: $115,969.93

Issue Date: March 22, 2004

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and aceeptable,

Sincerely,

y

Kentdn C. Warg, CFM
Hamilton Couty Surveyor

KCW/slm
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[ LAND DESCRIFTION (PER TITLE COMMITMENT) )
Block "A" in Weston Park Secondary Plat, the plat of which wos recorded March 12, 2004, in Piat
Cobinet 3, Slide 364 as Instrument 200400016061, in the Office of the Recorder of Hamilton County,
Indiana.
SURVEYOR'S REPORT
\ 1. In accordance with Title 865, Article 1, Chopter 12 of the Indiana Administrative Code ("Rute 12"),
the following observations and opinions are submitted regarding the various uncertointies in the
® N locations of the lines and corners established this survey as a result of uncertointies in reference
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